

S-1-SC-38937

Court of Appeals of New Mexico
Filed 11/9/2020 4:58 PM



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO

FILED

JAN 19 REC'D 2022

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,



v.

No. A-1-CA-38812

RICKY ANTHONY AYON,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
The Honorable Christina P. Argyres, District Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General

MERYL FRANCOLINI
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-717-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The district court exceeded the authority afforded by Rule 5-302 NMRA by dismissing the State’s case at the preliminary hearing stage upon a finding of unconstitutional police conduct, for which the appropriate remedy would have been suppression of evidence.....6

II. Because Deputy Limon stopped Defendant in order to execute a valid arrest warrant, the district court erred by finding that the stop required reasonable suspicion of criminal activity and dismissing the case.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

Citations to the Record

Citations to the Record Proper are in the form **[RP (page #)]**. References to the digitally recorded audio Compact Disc of the proceedings below are cited, at first occurrence, by the date of recording, and the time of the passage as indicated when played on “For the Record” software (e.g., May 9, 2007, counter 9:23:21 to 9:23:37 is cited as [5-9-2007 CD, 9:23:21-37]). Subsequent occurrences, where applicable, will utilize a short form citation that includes “*Id.*” followed by the time of the passage cited (e.g., [*Id.* 9:24:45-9:25:15]).

Statement of Compliance Pursuant to Rule 12-318 NMRA

This Brief in Chief complies with the 11,000 word limit set forth in section 12-318(F)(3). I certify that the body of this Brief in Chief, written in 14 point Times New Roman contains: **5,160** words. I relied on the word count provided by Microsoft Word, Microsoft Office Standard.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Buzbee v. Donnelly</i> , 1981-NMSC-097, 96 N.M. 692	14
<i>In re Jade G.</i> , 2001-NMCA-058, 130 N.M. 687	11, 12, 17
<i>McCormick v. Francoeur</i> , 1983-NMSC-077, 100 N.M. 560	9
<i>State ex rel. Hanagan v. Armijo</i> , 1963-NMSC-057, 72 N.M. 50	9
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Vescovi-Dial</i> , 1997-NMCA-126, 124 N.M. 375	7, 9
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 1997–NMCA–017, 123 N.M. 95	7
<i>State v. Armijo</i> , 2016-NMSC-021, 375 P.3d 415	7
<i>State v. Brule</i> , 1999–NMSC–026, 127 N.M. 368.....	11
<i>State v. Candelaria</i> , 2011-NMCA-001, 149 N.M. 125	21
<i>State v. Cardenas–Alvarez</i> , 2001–NMSC–017, 130 N.M. 386.....	12, 17
<i>State v. Eder</i> , 1985-NMCA-076, 103 N.M. 211.....	14, 17
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2019-NMCA-070, 452 P.3d 413	20
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1968-NMSC-119, 79 N.M. 367.....	7, 9
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2009-NMSC-046, 147 N.M. 134.....	6
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 2002-NMCA-071, 132 N.M. 420.....	5
<i>State v. Grijalva</i> , 1973-NMCA-061, 85 N.M. 127.....	21
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2006-NMCA-090, 140 N.M. 157	5, 7
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2012–NMCA–115, 290 P.3d 271	18
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119.....	6
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2013-NMSC-047, 314 P.3d 236.....	9, 14
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2017-NMCA-079, 406 P.3d 530	1
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-031, 420 P.3d 568.....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Massengill</i> , 1983-NMCA-001, 99 N.M. 283	9, 16
<i>State v. Masters</i> , 1982-NMCA-166, 99 N.M. 58.....	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2014-NMCA-008, 315 P.3d 354	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Ryon</i> , 2005–NMSC–005, 137 N.M. 174.....	18
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 1979-NMCA-089, 93 N.M. 387	8
<i>State v. White</i> , 2010-NMCA-043, 148 N.M. 214	8
<i>State v. Widmer</i> , 2020-NMCA-____ (No. 34,272, Sep. 15, 2020).....	21, 22

Federal Authority

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	18
<i>United States v. Brinegar</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7

Utah v. Streiff, 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....19, 20

Other Cases

State v. Kane, 588 A.2d 179 (Conn. 1991).....15
State v. Moats, 457 N.W. 299 (Wis. 1990).....14

New Mexico Statutes & Rules

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 10.....6, 18
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 30-31-23.....1
N.M.S.A. 1978, § 39-3-3.....1
Rule 5-212 NMRA.....16
Rule 5-302 NMRA.....6, 10
